GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1137
TO BE ANSWERED ON 8.12.2021

Schools with vocational training courses

1137: Shri Subhash Chandra Singh:

Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) the State-wise total number of schools without vocational training courses as a percentage of total number of schools;

(b) whether vocational training courses are being initiated in schools which do not have them; and

(¢) the number of schools that have started vocational training during the last three years?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
(SMT. ANNPURNA DEVI)

(a): Education being in the concurrent list of the Constitution, majority of the schools are under the domain of the respective State and UT Governments. Under Vocational Education component of the centrally Sponsored Scheme ‘Samagra Shiksha’, NSQF compliant vocational courses are offered to Students of Classes IX-XII of Government and Government Aided Schools covered under the scheme. The State-wise total number of such schools without vocational training courses as a percentage of total number of such schools is given at Annexure-L.

(b) & (¢): Under Samagra Shiksha, Government and Government Aided, Secondary and Senior Secondary Schools are approved for implementation of Vocational Education each year based on the Annual Work Plan & Budget (AWP&B) proposals of the States and UTs. The State/UT wise number of schools approved for vocational education courses during the last three years is given at Annexure-IL
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Annexure-1

Annexure-I referred to in reply of part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1137 for 8.12.2021 regarding “Schools with vocational training courses” asked by Shri Subhash Chandra

Singh.
No. of Schools Total N9. of % of Schools
S. No. State/UT approve .58 Sehibls \‘wthout without Vocational
Vocatlop al Vocatmp al Education
Education Education

1 ﬁ‘ﬁ:ﬁn & Nicobar 73 2 23.16%
2 Andhra Pradesh 505 6568 92.86%
3 Arunachal Pradesh 171 121 41.44%
4 Assam 708 3934 84.75%
5 Bihar 81 6117 98.69%
6 Chandigarh 38 55 59.14%
7 Chhattisgarh 592 4153 87.52%
8 gzrg‘;“H‘g;VI;? and Dadra 24 28 53.85%
9 Delhi 137 910 86.91%
10 Goa 137 345 71.58%
11 Gujarat 345 1354 79.69%
12 Haryana 1108 2229 66.80%
13 Himachal Pradesh 1100 1706 60.80%
14 Jammu & Kashmir 1067 1464 57.84%
15 Jharkhand 490 2254 82.14%
16 Karnataka 240 6055 96.19%
17 Kerala 247 996 80.13%
18 Ladakh 34 84 71.19%
19 Lakshadweep 9 4 30.77%
20 Madhya Pradesh 1200 8039 87.01%
21 Maharashtra 666 1154 63.41%
22 Manipur 140 285 67.06%
23 Meghalaya 2 11 10.68%
24 Mizoram 52 262 83.44%
25 Nagaland 53 245 82.21%
26 Odisha 991 4814 82.93%
27 Puducherry 12 120 90.91%
28 Punjab 1039 2621 71.61%
29 Rajasthan 1037 13981 93.09%
30 Sikkim 198 13 6.16%
31 Tamilnadu 226 5951 96.34%
32 Telangana 292 6534 95.72%
33 Tripura 205 771 79.00%
34 Uttar Pradesh 200 2195 91.65%
35 Uttarakhand 200 2140 91.45%
36 West Bengal 726 3664 02.27%
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Annexure-I1

Annexure-II referred to in reply of part (b) and (c) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1137 for
8.12.2021 regarding “Schools with vocational training courses” asked by Shri Subhash Chandra Singh.

Total No. of Schools
S. No. State/UT 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 Approved in last
three years
1 Andaman & Nicobar 6 12 24 4
Islands
2 Andhra Pradesh 181 40 28 249
3 Arunachal Pradesh 2 0 70 72
4 Agsam 70 156 213 439
5 Bihar 0 0 43 43
6 Chandigarh 6 6 10 22
7 Chhattisgarh 0 32 14 46
Daman & Diu and
" Dadra Nagar Haveli ; 1 4 12
9 Delhi 43 37 36 116
10 Goa 20 2 18 40
11 Gujarat 102 138 85 325
12 Haryana 14 9 34 57
13 Himachal Pradesh 0 50 97 147
14 Jammu & Kashmir 84 77 333 514
15 Jharkhand 128 58 44 230
16 Karnataka 0 53 37 90
17 Kerala 73 100 54 227
18 Ladalkh 0 11 4 15
19 Lakshadweep 5 4 0 9
20 Madhya Pradesh 574 0 0 574
21 Maharashtra 43 3 20 66
22 Manipur 16 19 43 78
23 Meghalaya 1 30 38 69
24 Mizoram 2 17 6 25
25 Nagaland 8 8 19 35
26 Odisha 142 385 30 557
27 Puducherry 4 3 0 7
28 Punjab 0 34 50 84
29 Rajasthan 0 0 132 132
30 Sikkim 10 0 4 14
31 Tamil Nadu 53 64 42 159
32 Telangana 100 0 0 100
33 Tripura 56 55 70 181
34 Uttar Pradesh 0 0 0 0
35 Uttarakhand 0 0 0 0
36 West Bengal 50 0 0 50
Total 1793 1414 1622 4829
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